EQUILON

msm ENTERPRISES LLC
Shall & Texasco Working Together

May 22, 2002

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ; .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 (g?}
Alameda, California 94502-6577 ‘ "

RE: EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC / Equiva Services LLC dba SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US
Dear Sir or Madam;

The Shell purchase of Texaco's interest in Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC has been
approved by government authorities and was completed in early February.

Please be advised that effective March 1, 2002, Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC will begin
doing business as (DBA) “Shell Qil Products US.” Since Equilon Enterprises LLC will remain the owner and/or
the responsible Party of remediation activities at 610 Market Street, Oakland, California, no changes are needed
or requested for permits.

If you have any questions please contact Ms. Karen Petryna at 559.645.9306.

Yours truly,

/ .-'-/ ) -h']
/Er(-_-___‘_’f:fy:__ /4”'/”/& ‘_/.

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Oakland, CA
5an Ramon, CA
Sgnoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, nc.

1144 65th Street

Suite B

Oakland, CA 94408
Tet (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 520-9170

May 22, 2002
Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 '*?,»
Alameda, California 94502-6577 < &

Re:  First Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
Oakland, California
Incident #99895750
Cambria Project #244-0594-002

Dear Mr. Chan:

Effective March 1, 2002, Equiva Services LLC and Equilon Enterprises LLC are now doing
business as (dba) Shell Oil Products US (Shell). On behalf of Shell, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on Market Street between Sixth
and Seventh Streets in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Dual-Phase Vacuum Extraction Treatment (DVE): From March to October 2000,
Cambria coordinated mobile DVE from wells MW-2 and MW-3, Mobile DVE is the process of
applying high vacuum through an airtight well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the
vadose zone and enhance groundwater extraction from the saturated zone. Mobile DVE uses a
vacuum truck to create the vacuum and contain extracted fluids. Mobile DVE equipment consists
of a dedicated extraction “stinger” installed in the extraction well, a vacuum truck, and a
carbon-vapor treatment system. DVE was discontinued in October 2000 due to low
groundwater-extraction volumes. The estimated mass of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) removed by groundwater extraction
during DVE events is summarized in Table 1, and the estimated mass removed by vapor

extraction is summanzed m Table 2.
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DVE and Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) Pilot Test: On March 22, 2001, Cambria performed a
short-term (1 day) DVE test on well MW-3 and a short-term (1 day) SVE test on tank backfill
well T-1. The tests were conducted using an internal combustion engine for vapor abatement, as
opposed to the carbon treatment system used during mobile DVE. The estimated mass of TPHg
and MTBE removed by groundwater extraction during the DVE test on well MW-3 is included in
Table 1. The estimated mass of TPHg and MTBE removal removed by vapor extraction during
the DVE pilot test on well MW-3 and the SVE pilot test on well T-1 is included in Table 2.

SVE Pilot Test: Between October 8 and 12, 2001, Cambria conducted a long-term (5 day) SVE
pilot test on tank backfill well T-1. The cumulative mass removal of TPHg and MTBE during the

e SVE pilot test was approximately 14.7 pounds and 32.8 pounds, respectively. The estimated
mass removed by vapor extraction at the site is included on Table 2.

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in the August 29, 2001 Site
Conceptual Model and Pilot Test Report, Cambria began coordinating weekly GWE from well
MW-3 using a vacuum truck in August 2001. Well MW-2 was added to the weekly GWE
schedule at the site beginning in January 2002, as recommended in our December 19, 2001 Soif
Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report and Investigation Work Plan. The recommendation to extract
from well MW-2 was approved in a January 2, 2002 Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) letter. Cumulative groundwater purge volume by GWE and previous DVE,
and estimated mass removal data are presented in Table 1. Figure 3 shows MTBE concentrations
and mass removal estimates over time for well MW-2. The trend line for MTBE concentrations
shows decreasing trend over time in well MW-2, likely due to the combination of SVE and GWE
completed at the site. Figure 4 shows MTBE concentrations and mass removal estimates over
time for well MW-3. The mass removal estimates shown on Figures 3 and 4 include liquid-phase
and vapor-phasc MTBE mass removed by GWE and by previous DVE. T

S onl mwﬂmwmw

FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

e
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Monthly Vapor Sampling: As described in our December 19, 2001 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot
Test Report and Investigation Work Plan, Cambria coordinated monthly vapor measurements in
the tank backfill wells using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Due to the elevated
concentrations detected on February 7, 2002, Cambria began collecting monthly samples from
well T-2 to be submitted to an analytical laboratory in addition to collecting PID readings.
Results of the vapor sampling are summarized on Table 3. Analytical laboratory reports for the
vapor samples are included as Attachment B. Shell coordinated the installation of sealant around
the outside edge of the fill-port spill-containment manhole on March i, 2002. TPHg vapor
concentrations in tank backfill well T-2 have been stable to decreasing since sealant application.

Agency Response: Cambria submitted a Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report and

e Investigation Work Plan on December 19, 2001. In a January 2, 2002 ACHCSA letter, the scope
of work described in the work plan was approved and additional written response was requested.
On February 7, 2002, Cambria submitted an Agency Response to the January 2, 2002 letter.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all monitoring wells and tabulate the
data. Cambria will prepare a monttoring report.

Mobile GWE: Vieshinsiiiiisihidilodeisesniaminmieiselnesicssiss, Continued

GWE will be based on extracted groundwater volumes and concentration trends.

Monthly Vapor Sampling: Cambria will continue with monthly field measurements in tank

backfill wells T-1 and T-2 using a PID and collection of a laboratory sample from well T-2.

Investigation Status: In accordance with Cambria’s December 19, 2001 Soil Vapor Extraction
Pilot Test Report and Investigation Work Plan, Cambria installed three soil borings and two
groundwater monitoring wells at the site on April 16 and 17, 2002. Cambria will submit an
investigation report including recommendations for future remediation at the site during the
second quarter 2002,

[
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CLOSING

Mr. Barney Chan
May 22, 2002

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at

(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Envjronmental Technology, Inc

Jacquelyn L. Jones

Project Geologist

A .
Diane M. Lundquist. P.E. Q\(_‘N\L..--" '~__
Principal Engineer OF CIL s

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well MW-2
4 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well MW-3

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
2 - Vapor Extraction — Mass Removal Data
3 - Tank Backiill Well Vapor Concentrations

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

B - Vapor Sampling Analytical Laboratory Reports

cC: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California $1510-7869
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94593

Ronald L. & Cathy L. Labatt, PO Box 462, Kamiah, ID 83536

WIOAKDCVSHELLOakland 610 Market\QM\1q0241 q02qm.doc
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EXPLANATION

MW-1 4 Manitaring well location
SB-A I Geoprobe boring (373198
SB-D ®  sod boring location (4117102}

GADAKLANDEI OMARKET\FIGURE S\ QMO2-MP Al

T1 4 Tank backf wel
—_— Storm Dreain line
— e — Saniitany Sewer Bne
— i — AT M0
S — N S— GESN
# === esoe= == Eleciical line
-l Fiow direction
FL=56  Flawiing elevation, above mean sea kevel
MHO  Manhok
— Groundwaler fiew direchion
xx Groundwalnr alevation contour, in fest above
— XX. mean seg level (msl), approvimalely located;
dashed whare infemed
_— Wel designation
ELEV Groundwater elevaon, in fest above msl
MTBE Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in
parts par billion and are analyzed by EPA
Method 8260
Notes:  Mw.1, MW-2, and MW-3 installed 11/17/88,
MW-4 and MW-5 installed 4/17/2.
|
AR
Doy
= o
o ox
<&
S
L
=
R
/ )
1] 0 40
Scale (fi)

*

Groundwater Flow Dirsclion
{12128 through 302)

18" 8D

)
-

8" 88

=100

FL

- s e A ———

Carhash

SERELDT

Tri

FIGURE

2

Groundwater Elevation

Shell-branded Service Station

610 Market Street

Contour Map

March 8, 2002

CAMBRIA

Oakland, California
Incident #98995750



Figure 3
MTBE and Mass Removal
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Figure 4
MTBE and Mass Removal
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Table 1; Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTEBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPFH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MIBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed to Date  |Concentration Removed Ta Date
Purged 1D {gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) {Ib) (Ib) {ppb) (Ib) {1b) {ppb) (Ib) (Ib) Notes:
03/15/00 MW-2 0 0 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00000 0.00000 94.7 0.00000 0.00000 13,900 '0.00000 0.00000
03/22/00 MW.2 100 100 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00209 0.00209 94.7 0.00008 0.00008 13,900 (.01160 0.01160
03/27/00 MW-2 75 175 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00156 0.003635 94.7 0.00006 0.00014 13,900 0.00870 0.02030
04/03/00 MW-2 100 275 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00209 0.00574 94.7 0.00008 0.00022 13,900 0.01160 0.03190
04/17/00 MW-2 200 475 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00417 0.00991 94.7 0.00016 0.00038 13,900 0.02320 0.05509
04/24/00 MW-2 125 600 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00261 0.01252 94.7 0.00010 0.00047 13,960 0.01450 0.06959
05/01/00 MW-2 50 650 043/21/00 <5,000 0.00104 0.01356 94.7 (.00004 0.00051 13,800 0.00580 0.07539
05/15/00 MW.2 75 725 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00156 - 0.01512 94.7 0.00006 0.00057 13,900 (.00870 0.08409
05/22/00 MW-2 100 825 03/21/00 <5,000 0,00209 0.01721 94.7 0.00008 0.00063 13,900 0.01160 0.09569
05/29/00 MW-2 75 900 03/21/00 <5,000 0.00156 0.01877 94,7 0.00006 0.00071 13,900 0.00870 {.10439
06/05/00 MW.-2 617 1,517 03/21/00 5,000 0.01287 0.03165 94,7 0.00049 0.00120 13,900 0.07156 0.17555
08/17/00 MW-2 665 2,182 06/20/00 101 0.00056 0.03221 5.95 (.00003 0.00123 7,670 0.04256 0.21851
09/13/60 MW-2 429 2,611 06/20/00 101 0.00036 0.03257 5.95 0.00002 0.00125 7,670 0.02746 0.24597
10/27/00* MW-2 75 2,686 06/20/00 101 0.00006 0.03263 595 0.00000 0.00126 7,670 0.00480 0.25077
01/16/02* MW-2 230 2,916 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00096 0.03359 <10 0.00001 0.00127 3,000 0.00576 0.25653
01/23/02 MW-2 535 3451 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00223 0.03582 <10 0.00002 0.00129 3,000 0.01339 0.26992
01/30/02 MW-2 300 3,751 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00125 0.03707 <10 (.00001 0.00130 3,000 0.00751 0.27743
02/05/02 MW.-2 175 3,926 12/12/Q1 <1,000 0.00073 0.03780 <10 (.00001 0.00131 3,000 0.00438 0.28181
02/12/02 MW-2 289 4,215 12/12/01 <1,000 0.00121 0.03%01 <10 0.00001 0.00132 3,000 0.00723 0.28504
02/19/02 MW.2 461 4,676 03/08/02 <250 0.00048 0.03%49 <2.5 0.00000 0.00133 1,100 0.00423 0.29328
02/26/02 MW-2 250 4,926 03/08/02 <250 0.00026 0.03975 <25 0.00000 0.00133 1,100 0.00229 0.293357
03/05/02 MW.2 250 5,176 03/08/02 <250 0.00026 0.04001 <2.5 0.00000 0.00133 1,100 0.00229 0.297387
03/12/02 MW-2 300 5476 03/08/(2 <250 0.00031 0.04033 <2.5 0.00000 0.00133 1,100 0.00275 0.30062
03/19/02 MW-2 400 5,876 03/08/02 <250 0.00042 0.04074 <25 0.00000 0.00134 1,100 0.00367 0.30429
03/26/02 MW-2 100 5,976 03/08/02 <150 0.00610 0.04085 <25 0.00000 0.00134 1,100 0.00092 0.30521
04/02/02 MW-2 200 6,176 03/08/02 <250 0.00021 0.04106 <2.5 0.00000 0.00134 1,100 0.00134 0.30704
04/09/02 MW-2 179 6,355 03/08/02 <250 0.00019 0.04124 <2.5 (0.00000 (4.00134 1,100 0.00164 G.30869
04/17/02 Mw-2 250 6,605 03/08/02 <250 0.00026 0.04150 <2.5 0.00000 (.00135 1,100 0.00229 0.31098
04/23/02 MW.2 242 6,847 03/08/02 <250 0.00025 0.04176 <2.5 0.00000 0.00135 1,100 0.00222 0.31320

g\oaklandétOmarketivacopsi\mass removal Page 1of 4
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

TrPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Yolume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date Concentration Removed toDate  |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged iD (gal) (gal) Sampled {pph) {ib) {Ib) {ppb) (Ib) (1b) {ppb) (b} {Ib) Notes:
03/15/00 MW-3 500 500 03/21/00 <25,000 0.01043 0.01043 466 0.00194 0.00194 155,000 0.64669 0.64669
03/22/00 MW-3 100 600 03/21/00 <25,000 0.00782 0.01825 466 0.00039 0.00233 155,000 0.12934 0.77603
(3/27/00 MW-3 75 675 03/21/00 <25,000 0.01043 0.02868 466 0.00029 (.00262 155,000 0.09700 0.87303
04/03/00 MW-3 100 775 03/21/00 <25,000 0.02086 0.04954 466 0.00039 0.00301 155,000 0.12934 1.00237
04/17/00 MW-3 200 975 03/21/00 <25,000 0.01304 0.06258 466 0.06078 0.00379 155,000 0.25868 1.26104
04/24/00 MW.3 125 1,100 03/21/00 <25,000 0.01043 0.07301 466 0.00049 0.00428 155,000 0.16167 1.42271
05/01/00 MW-3 100 1,200 03/21/00 <25,000 0.00782 0.08084 466 0.00039 0.00467 155,000 0.12934 1.55205
05/15/00 MW-3 75 1,275 03/21/00 <25,000 0.00522 0.08605 466 0.00029 0.00496 155,000 0.09700 1.64905
05/22/00 MW-3 50 1,325 0321100 <25,000 0.00732 0.09387 466 0.00019 0.00515 155,000 0.06467 1.71372
05/29/00 MW-3 75 1,400 03/21/00 <25,000 0.07041 0.16428 466 0.00029 0.00544 155,000 0.09700 1.81073
06/15/00 MW-3 675 2,075 03/21/00 25,000 0.03744 0.20172 466 0.00262 0.00807 155,000 0.87303 2.68375
08/17/00 MW-3 554 2,629 06/20/00 16,200 0.07489 0.27661 1,140 0.00527 0.01334 579,000 267659 5.36034
09/13/00 MW-3 716 3,345 06/20/00 16,200 0.09679 0.37340 1,140 0.00681 0.02015 579,000 3.45927 8.81961
10/27/00* MW-3 250 3,595 06/20/00 16,200 0.03379 0.40720 1,140 0.00238 0.02253 579,000 1.20785 10.02745
03/22/01 MW-3 383 3,978 03/22/01 <20,000 0.03196 0.43915 <200 0.00032 0.02285 390,000 1.24640 11.27385 a
08/22/01 MW-3 0 4,068 06/28/01 <50,000 0.01877 0.42597 1,200 0.00090 0.02343 610,000 0.45811 10.48556
(8/28/01 MW.3 600 4,668 06/28/01 <50,000 0.12517 0.55114 1,200 0.00601 0.02944 610,000 3.05403 13.53959
09/05/01 MW-3 750 5.418 06/28/01 <50,000 0.15646 0.70759 1,200 0.00751 0.03695 610,000 381754 17.35714
(09/18/01 MW.3 1,900 7.318 09/12/01 <20,000 0.15854 0.86614 430 0.00682 0.04376 390,000 6.18317 23.54031
10/10/01 MW-3 500 7818 09/12/01 <20,000  0.04172 0.90786 430 0.00179 0.04556 390,000 1.62715 2516745
10/16/01 MW-3 200 8,018 09/12/01 <20,000 0.01669 0.92455 430 0.00072 0.04528 390,000 0.65086 25.81831
10/26/01 MW-3 1,300 9,318 10/23/01 11,000 0.11932 1.04387 350 0.00380 0.05007 290,000 3.14582 28.96414
10/31/01 MW-3 150 9,468 10/23/01 11,000 0.01377 1.05764 350 0.00044 0.05051 290,000 036298 2932712
11/07/01 MW-3 280 9,748 10/23/01 11,000 0.02570 1.08334 350 0.00082 0.05133 290,000 0.67756 30.00468
11/17/n MW-3 100 9,848 10/23/01 11,000 0.00918 1.09252 350 0.00029 0.05162 290,000 0.24199 30.24666
11/21/01 MW-3 400 10,248 10/23/01 11,000 0.03672 1.12923 350 0.00117 0.05279 290,000 0.96795 31.21461
12/0/0 MW-3 300 10,548 10/23/01 11,000 0.02754 1.15677 350 0.00088 0.05366 290,000 0.72596 31.94057
12/05/01 MW-3 350 10,898 10/23/01 11,000 0.03213 1.18889 350 0.00102 0.05469 290,000 0.84695 32.78752 -
12/12/01 MW-3 500 11,398 1212/01 <20,000 0.04172 1.23062 280 .00117 0.05586 160,000 0.66755 33.45507
12/19/01 MW-3 450 11,848 12/12/01 <20,000 0.03735 1.26817 280 0.00105 0.05691 160,000 0.60079 34.05586 -

geaklandB1omarketvacopsimass remaoval Page 2 of 4
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Qakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTEE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume  Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date Concentration  Removed to Date  |Concentration Removed Tao Date
Purged 1D (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) (Ib) (Ib) {ppb) {Ib) (Ib) {ppb) (1%} (Ib) Notes:
01/09/02 MW-3 190 12,038 12/12/01 <20,000 0.01585 1.28402 280 0.00044 0.05735 160,000 0.25367 3430053
01/16/02* MW-3 450 12,488 12/12/01 <20,000 0.03755 1.32157 280 (.00105 0.05840 160,000 0.60079 34.91033
01/23/02 MW-3 300 12,788 12/12/01 <20,000 0.02503 1.34660 280 0.00070 0.05910 160,000 0.40053 35.31085
01/30/02 MW-3 278 13,066 12112/01 <20,000 0.02320 1.36980 280 0.00065 0.05975 160,000 0.37116 35.68201
02/05/02 MW-3 347 13,413 12/12/01 <240,000 0.02895 139876 180 0.00081 0.06056 160,000 0.46328 36.14529
02/12/02 MW-3 300 13,713 12/12/01 <20,000 0.02503 1.42379 280 0.60070 0.06126 160,000 0.40053 36.54582
02/15/02 MW-3 250 13,963 03/08/02 <20,000 0.02086 1.44465 270 0.00056 0.06183 340,000 0.70927 37.25509
02/26/02 MW-3 299 14,262 03/08/02 <20,000 0.02495 1.46960 270 0.00067 0.06250 340,000 0.84829 38.10338
03/05/02 MW.-3 462 14,724 03/08/02 <20,000 0.03855 1.50815 270 0.00104 0.06354 340,000 1.31073 39.41411
03/12/02 MW-3 194 14,918 03/08/02 <20,000 0.01619 1.52434 270 0.00044 0.06398 340,000 0.55039 39.96450
03/19/02 MW-3 213 15,131 03/08/02 <20,000 0.01777 1.54211 270 0.00048 0.06446 340,000 0.60430 40.56880
03/26/02 MW-3 447 15,578 03/08/02 <20,000 0.03730 1.57941 270 0.00101 0.06547 340,000 1.26818 41.83698
04/02/02 Mw-3 437 16,015 03/08/02 <20,000 0.03646 1.61588 270 0.00098 0.06645 340,000 1.23980 43.07678
04/09/02 MW-3 358 16,373 03/08/02 <20,000 0.02987 1.64575 270 0.00081 0.06726 340,000 1.01568 44,09245
04/17/02 MW-3 352 16,725 03/08/02 <20,000 0.02937 1.67512 270 0.00079 0.06805 340,000 0.99865 45.09111
04/23/02 MW-3 300 17,025 03/08/02 <20,000 0.02503 1.70015 270 0.00068 0.06873 340,000 085112 4594223
Total Gallon§Extracted 7

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl] ether

ppb = Parts per billion

Ib = Pound

gal = Gallon

* = Groundwater volume pumped estimated; data not available

a = Dual-phase Vacuum Extraction (DVE) Pilot test using a RSI V3 Intemnal Combustion Engine with Bioslurp Tank on well MW-3 on March 22, 2001.
Details of mass retnoval estimates reported in Cambria's August 29, 2001 Site Conceptual Model and Pilot Test Repori, Table 2.

MMass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (pe/L) x (g/ loﬁl.lg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/ec) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH and benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

ghoakland610marketivacopsimass ramoval Page 3of 4



CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

IPPH Benzene MIBE
Cumulative TPFH Benzene MTBE
Volume  Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTRE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pomped Date Concentration  Removed To Date Concentration  Removed to Date  |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) {Ib) {Ib) {pob) {ib) {ib) (ppb) (Ib) (1b) Naotes:

Data in bold font analyzed by EPA Method 8260, all others analyzed by EPA Method 8020

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation,
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx Industrial; water disposed of at & Martinez refinery

gloaklandé10marketivacopsimass removal
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Qakland, California

IrHe Benzene MTBE
Interval System TPHg Cumulative | Benzene  Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPHg Benzene  MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed

Date ID {hours) (CFM) {Concentrations in ppmv) (#/hour) (#) (#/hour) (#) (#/hour) # Notes:
03/15/00 MW-2 0 0 NA NA NA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
04/17/00 MW-2 1.25 0.86 15.9 0.340 519 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.008
06/05/00 Mw-2 4.00 9.8 1,910 62.7 363 0.250 1.001 0.007 0.030 0.049 0.202
07/07/00 MW-2 4.00 13.7 473 <3.1 42 0.087 1.348 0.000 0.031 0.008 0.234
08/17/00 MW-2 4.00 17 1,799 61 149 0.409 2.983 0.013 0.081 0.035 0.372
09/13/00 MW-2 1.20 iz 3,300 <15.7 631 1.676 4.995 0.004 0.085 0.328 0.766
10/27/00 MW-2 1.75 5.8 16.8 0.229 9.29 0.001 4,997 0.000 0.085 0.001 0.767
03/15/00 MW-3 0.22 0.87 3,400 50 410 0.040 0.009 0.001 0.000 0.005 0.001
03/15/00 MW-3 275 0.74 3,700 47 410 0.037 0.109 0.000 0.001 0.004 0.012
04/17/00 MW-3 1.25 7.8 246 8.05 2,850 0.026 0.141 0.001 0.002 0.304 0.393
06/05/00 MW-3 4.00 5 2,130 230 529 0.142 0.711 0.001 0.008 0.036 0.537
07/07/00 MW-3 4.00 0.8 <2,833 57 3,861 0.015 0.771 0.001 0.010 0.042 0.706
08/17/00 MW.3 4.00 2.8 22,833 346 4,222 0.855 4,190 0.012 0.057 0.162 1.353
09/13/00 MW-3 3.75 34 15,200 <31.4 1,670 6.909 30.097 0.006 0.081 0.777 4.266
10/27/00 MW-3 1.50 6.4 11.7 0.215 9.27 0.001 30.098 0.000 0.081 0.001 4.267
03/22/01 MW-3 0.583 3.0 2,800 10 2,100 0.112 30.164 0.000 0.082 0.086 4317 a
03/22/01 MW.-3 3333 8.9 3,000 10 2,600 0.357 31.354 0.001 0.085 0317 5372 a
03/22/01 T-1 1.000 3 6,300 42 4,400 0.253 0.253 0.002 0.002 0.181 0.181 a
03/22/01 T-1 1.667 4.04 5,000 39 8,700 0.270 0.703 0.002 0.005 0.481 0.982 a
10/08/01 T-1 2.000 2 1,100 11 340 0.029 0.762 0.000 0.005 0.009 1.001 b
10/08/01 T-1 2.800 2 15,000 140 2,600 0.401 1.885 0.003 0.015 0.071 1.200 b
10/09/01 T-1 12.800 70.8 900 920 2,300 0.852 12.788 0.077 1.004 2,227 29.711 b
10/10/01 T-1 8.300 22 550 55 2,200 0.162 14.130 0.015 I.125 0.662 35.206 b

g\oaklands10marketacops\imass removal.xls
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CAMBRIL

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Interval System TPHg Curnulative | Benzene  Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPHg Benzene  MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed

Date [13] (hours) (CFM)} (Concentrations in ppmv) {#Mhour) (#) (#/hour) {#) (#/hour) #) Notes:
10/11/01 T-1 6.900 22 630 63 82 0.185 15.409 0.017 1.241 0.025 35.376 b
10/12/01 T-1 4.200 2 510 51 610 0.014 15.466 0.001 1.247 0.017 35.447 b
10/12/01 T-1 5.000 80 140 14 270 0.150 16.214 0.014 1.314 0.295 36.924 b

CFM = Cubic feet per minute

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline (C6-C12) by moedified EPA Method 8015 in 1 liter tedlar bag samples
ppmy = Parts per million by volume
# = Pounds

NA = Not available
TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020 in 1 liter tedlar bag samples
TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal rate = Rate based on Bay Area Air Quality Management District's Manual of Procedutes for Soil Vapor Extraction dated July 17, 1991,
{Rate = Concentration (ppmv) x system flow rate (cfm) x (11b-mole/386113) x molecular weight (86 Ib/Ib-mole for TPHg, 78 Ib/Ib-mole for benzene, 88 Ib/lb-mole for MTBE)
x 60 min/hour x 1/1,000,000)
Cumulative TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal = Previous removal rate multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total
If concentration is ess than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation,
& = Dual-phase Vacuum Extraction (DVE} Pilot test using a RST V3 Internal Combustion Engine with Bioslurp Tank on wells MW-3 and T-1 on March 22, 2001;
details of mass removal estimates reported in Cambria's August 29, 2001 Site Conceptual Model and Pilot Test Report, Table 3; daily averages included herein.
b = 5-day SVE test on well T-1; details of mass removal estimates reported in Cambria's Soi! Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report and Investigation Work Plan , Table 1; daily averages included herein.

goaklandé 10marketwacopsimass removal.xls
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CAMBRIA

Table3.  Tank Backfill Well Vapor Concentrations
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident # 98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California.

Well LD. Date OVA ! Laboratory Results >
Reading TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes
h {ppmv) >
T-1 11/19/01 240 -- -- - - - -
02/07/02 63,890 -- - - - - -
02/12/02 -- - -- - - - -
02/25/02 128 -- - -- - - -

03/01/02# 195 -- - - -- - -
04/15/02 1,024 - - - - - -

05/09/02 - - - - - - -
T-2 11/19/01 459 - - - - -— -
02/07/02 63,930 - - - -- - -
02/12/02 - 4,800 990 24 4.3 <33 <33
02/25/02 154 -- - - - - -
03/01/02* 650 2,600 1,100 15 <3.3 <33 5.0
04/19/02 6,922 2,600 1,600 8.6 <4.0 <4.0 <40
05/09/02 - 1,300 600 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

Note: Five-day SVE test conducted 10/8/01 through 10/12/01

OVA = Organic Vapor Analyzer, typically Horiba model MEXA554JU

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling, analyzed by modified EPA Method 82608
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and fotal xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8020 or EPA Method 8260B,
-- = measurements were not taken

* = On 3/1/02 sealant applied around ouiside edge of fill port spill bucket.

G:\Dakland 610 Market\Vac Opsibackfill well vapor concentrations Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SANJOSE, CA 95112-1105

(408} 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

March 29, 2002

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

610 Market Street

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on March 8, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020308-DW-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume.of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported fo the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
18, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party, Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/mrb

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

ce! Anni Krem!
Cambria Environmental
1144 65 St. Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street

Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5702
Depth to GW |
Well ID Date TPPH B TOC Water Elevation
fug/L {ug/l) {MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 121711998 2,200 20 <10 110 420 <50 NA 21.70 13.71 7.99
MW-1 03/09/1999 4,320 25.8 <10.0 338 474 <100 NA 21.70 13.03 B.67
MW-1 06/16/1999 6,150 107 84.0 815 1,050 <250 NA 21.70 13.82 ' 7.88
MW-1 09/29/1999 3,440 97.3 58.7 433 578 89.1 NA 21.70 14.45 7.25
MW-1 1212211999 1,370 34.5 4.38 196 49.1 20.3 NA 21.70 15.39 6.31
MWY-1 0312172000 2,550 10.3 3.36 164 312 65.6 NA 21.70 11.94 9.76
MW-1 06/20/2000 4,770 64.3 18.6 387 732 51.3 NA 21.70 13.15 8.55
MW-1 09/21/2000 7,490 350 229 620 1,490 160 NA 21.70 13.65 8.05
MW-1 11/30/2000 5,410 420 168 494 1,170 167 NA 21.70 14.20 7.50
MW-1 03/06/2001 965 25.7 9.14 13.3 9.12 <25.0 NA 21.70 12.99 8.71
MW-1 06/28/2001 5,900 190 71 360 910 NA 110 21.70 13.98 7.72
MW-1 09/12/2001 7,400 240 110 460 1,300 NA 130 21.70 14,15 7.55
MW-1 12/12/2001 1,700 100 30 120 300 NA 98 21.70 13.76 7.95
VEWY-1 03/08/2002 1,100 63 12 74 83 NA 50 21.70 13.22 8.48
MW-2 12/17/1998 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 11,000 NA 19.61 12.07 7.54
MW-2 03/09/1999 <250 5.20 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 8,870 NA 19.61 11.46 8.15
MwW-2 (6/16/1999 <50.0 0.569 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,440 NA 19.61 12.26 7.35
MW-2 (8/29/1999 58.6 2.51 0.978 <0.500 <0.500 3,930 NA 19.61 12.51 7.10
MW-2 12122/1999 <2,000 50.4 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 15,000 NA 19.61 13.40 6.21
MW-2 03/21/2000 <5,000 94.7 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 13,900 NA 19.61 10.36 9.25
Mwy-2 06/20/2000 101 5.95 <(1.500 <0.500 0.552 7,670 NA 19.61 11.12 8.49
MW-2 08/21/2000 <2000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 4,460 NA 19.61 11.95 7.66
Mw-2 11/30/2000 81.1 446 0.924 0.841 3.23 3,450 NA 19.61 12.48 7.13
MW-2 03/06/2001 <500 183 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 14,000 NA 19.61 11.10 8.51
MW-2 06/28/2001 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,200 19.61 12,40 7.21
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street

QOakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5702
T MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation
(ugl) | (ug/) | (ug/L ug/L ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) [ (MsL) (Ft.) (MSL)

MW-2 09/12/2001 <2,000 120 <20 <20 <20 NA 17,000 19.61 12.45 7.16
Mw-2 12/12/2001 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,000 19.81 12.14 7.47
MW-2 03/0872002 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,100 19.61 11.68 7.93
MW-3 12/17/1998 30,000 890 110 2,100 4,300 42,000 43,0600 19.05 11.65 7.40
MW-3 03/09/1999 22,700 536 <200 1,030 1,510 36,400 38,500 | 19.05 11.03 8.02
MwW-3 06/16/1999 19,300 625 120 805 1,210 42,400 51,600 19.05 11.89 7.16
MW-3 09/29/1999 20,200 727 155 1,000 1,180 84,100 136,000a 19.05 12.35 6.70
MW-3 12/22/1999 44,500 767 64.4 1,810 2,090 181,000 | 186,000a 19.05 13.45 5.60
MW-3 03/21/2000 <25,000 466 <250 727 2,280 126,000 165,000 19.05 10.00 9.05
MW-3 06/20/2000 16,200 1,140 938.8 1,140 1,410 579,000 | 376,000a 19.05 11.15 7.90
MW-3 09/21/2000 <50,000 712 <500 520 795 293,000 298,000 19.05 11.58 7.47
MW-3 11/30/2000 18,000 1,050 124 1,120 2,010 543,000z | 403,000a 18.05 12.10 8.485
MW-3 03/06/2001 19,900 1,290 115 1,450 1,760 706,000 149,000 19.05 11.00 8.05
MW-3 06/28/2001 <50,000 1,200 <250 1,100 1,300 NA 610,000 18.05 11.96 7.08
MW-3 09/12/2001 <20,000 430 <200 230 480 NA 390,000 198.05 12.05 7.00
MW.3 10/23/2001 11,000 350 <100 210 440 NA 280,000 19.05 12.62 6.43
MW-3 12/12/2001 <20,000 280 <200 <200 <200 NA 160,000 19.05 11.83 7.22
MW-3 (3/08/2002 <20,000 270 <200 <200 <200 NA 340,000 19.05 11.26 7.79
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5702

MTBE MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID E X 8020 Water Elevation
(ug/L) sugfLZ SuglL! {ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations;

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 28, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82680B; prior to June 28, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

msi = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection fimit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW.-3 surveyed December 9, 1998, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
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IFF Report Number : 25261
Date: 3/26/2002

ANALYTICAL Lic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 3 Water Samples

Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020308-DW-1

P.O. Number: 98995750

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

N
ool

rA

%fl Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



IFF

Project Name :

ANALYTICAL Lic

610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020308-DW-1

Report Number : 25261
Date : 3/26/2002

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25261-01
Sample Date :3/8/2002
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 63 0.50 ug/L EPA 82G60B 31712002
Toluene 12 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 31712002
Ethylbenzene 74 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1712002
Total Xylenes B3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3M7/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 372002
TPH as Gasoline 1100 50 ug/L EPA 82608 31772002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 944 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 31712002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3M17/2002
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25261-02

Sample Date :3/8/2002

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene <25 2.5 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Ethylbenzene <25 25 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Total Xylenes <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1100 25 ugil. EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 250 250 ugilL EPA 8260B 3/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr}) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 31202002
N

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48;\0})

Approved By: Jf’)el Kiff w



IFF

ANALYTICAL iLi.c

Project Name: 610 Market Street, Oakland

Project Number : 020308-DW-1

Report Number :
Date : 3/26/2002

25261

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25261-03
Sample Date :3/8/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Pa!'ameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 270 200 ugfil. EFA 8260B 3/22/2002
Toluene < 200 200 ugfiL EPA 8260B 3/2212002
Ethylbenzene <200 200 ugfl EFA 8260B 3/22/2002
Total Xylenes <200 200 ugiL EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 340000 5000 ug/l EPA 82608 3/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 20000 20000 ug/l EPA 8260B 32212002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 3/22/2002
4-Bromoflucrabenzene (Surr) 95.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 31222002

st

Approved By: J{)}?I Kiff ]
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-45%0})



QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakland

Project Number : 020308-DW-1

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method

Benzens < 0.50 050 ugfL EPA 82608
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 52608
Ethylbenzene = .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608
Total Xylenas < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA BZ260B
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugn EPA 82608
TPH as Gaseline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608
Toluens - d8 {Surr) 100 % EPA 82608
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 104 % EPA 82608
Benzene < [0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 82608
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608
Ethylbenzene <{.50 0.5¢ ugfiL EPA 82608
Total Xylenes < 0.60 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugi. EPA 82608
TPH as Gasoline < 50 B0 ug/L EPA 8260B
Toluene - d8 {(Surr) 98.2 % EPA 82608
4-8Bromofiucrobenzens (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608
Toluene <0.60 0.60 ugy/L EPA B260B
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 540 ugiL EPA B260B
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/l. EPA £260B
Toluens - dB {Surr) 951 % EPA 82608
4-Bromaofluorobenzene (Surr) a97.7 % EPA 8260B

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Date
Analyzed

O

arameter

Report Number : 25261
Date: 3/26/2002

Method
Measured Reporting
Value Limit Units

Analysis Date
Method Analyzed

3/23/2002
372312002
3/23/2002
3/23/2002
31232002

3/23/2002

312312002
31232002

31972002
3M19/2002
31972002
311872002
3/15/2002

3/19/2002

3Mer2002
3M92002

31712002
3INTI2002
IM7/2002
3N72002
772002

3MT2002

72002
3752002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Yt K

7

Approved By: Jf} |Kiff |



Report Number : 25261
QC Report : Matrix Spikef/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 3/26/2002

Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020308-DW-1

. ) Duplicate Spiked )
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recoyv. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 25397-01 <0.50 20.0 20.1 19.0 19.3 ug/l EPAB8260B 3/23/02 95.0 96.3 1.44 70-130 25
Toluene 25397-01 <0.50 20.0 20.1 19.0 19.2 ug/. EPAB260B 3/23/02 95.0 95.8 0.943 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25397-01 <5.0 9.9 100 96.6 97.3 ug/L EPA8260B 3/23/02 96.7 96.9 0.207 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25397-01 2.0 20.0 20.1 21.0 21.0 ug/llL EPA8260B 3/23/02 94.9 94.8 0.106 70-130 25
Benzene 25380-09 <0.50  40.0 40.0 374 7.2 ug/llL EPAS8260B 3/19/02 934 93.0 0.510 70-130 25
Toluene 25380-09 <0.50 400 40.0 39.0 39.2 ug/lL EPAB8260B 3/19/02 97.4 98.0 0589 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25390-09 12 200 200 192 199 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/19/02 89.9 93.7 4.12 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25390-09 250 40.0 40.0 288 296 ug/lL. EPA8260B 3/19/02 104 124 17.7 70-130 25
Benzene 25174-06 <0.50  40.0 40.0 43.5 435 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/17/02 109 109 0.0460 70-130 25
Toluene 25174-06 <0.50 40.0 40.0 42.2 413 ug/lL. EPA8260B 3/17/02 105 103 2.20 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25174-06 <5.0 200 200 216 216 ug/L EPA8280B 3/17/02 108 108 0.0416 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25174-06 <0.50  40.0 40.0 414 39.7 ug/l. EPA8280B 3/17/02 104 99.4 4.14 70-130 25

A ]&,ﬁ g
Approved By: ijl Kiff W ,

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 25261
QC Report ; Laboratory Contro! Sample (LCS) Date : 3/26/2002

Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020308-DW-1

LCS Iﬁgr%ent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 99.0 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 99.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether  20.0 ug/L EPA B260B 3/22/02 84.2 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/19/02 094.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 3/19/02 98.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/19/02 97.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/18/02 89.6 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/02 111 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/17/02 106 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B 3/17/02 110 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/17/02 96.4 70-130

il o

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: !(J el kit I
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



LADI_ I TT EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

+ab ldentitcaton (f necessary): Equwa Project Manager to be invoiced:
Addh H -
= Karen Petryna DATE: 3“8 o2
City, Stale, Zip:
2 ,S :) \o \ PAGE: [ o /
SAMPUING AN ; ADDRESS (Street and City)! GLOBAL 1 4O
Blaine Toch Services lpTSS 610 Market Street, Oakland T0600102121
[T ADOHESS: EOF DELIVERABLE TO {Fspormtin FarTy of DSSQIaT =] — [EWALC CONSULTANT PROECT NOT:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 ‘
" FROIECT CoRTACT sy or FOF R BT Anni Kremt Lw-uo-saas ShelloaklandEDF @cambria-env.com |ars A0 XE- D/~
Leon Gearhart ‘ BAMPLER NARETS) [P
TELEPHOME: FAX: E-MAI
408-573-0555 40B-573-77TT1 iearhart@blainetech com DJWC WQ / é&/
TURNAROUND TME [BUSINESS DAYST.
S0 oars (T soavs [ 72 Mouks [ 48 nours [ 26 mours Y Less an 24 Hours REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ w - rwocs ReroRT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: .
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION; HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL 5 § FIELD NOTES:
[~1]
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: GHECK BOX IF EDD IS NEEDED [2] =g = S ContainePreservative
g £ 2 % .§ or PID Readings
2 a 8 - ﬁ é or Laboratory Notes
5| |33z -
g 2 [ s' a g E 8
L o w2 8 F < g
i § 21 m | g- o
] g ] gl - @ 3 E
Sl |w|w § [ s g2 0 w RATURE ON RECEIPT C
N SAMPLING HO.OF | o oy @ & < 1 x w TEMPERATL N RECEIPT C*
Field Sample Identification SATE T TIME MATRIX [ g S E E{&EIlE g 2|8 B E
mu- | 3Ry w | s XXX —O4
M- > 38 l{po3| |} ) paud P Yo —OP-
mw-2 28 o] V[V [=eye ~03
1
T z, /%i k’ Recaived by, (Siraire) Date: Tine: %
T i
[ ished by: [Senature) Received by: {Signahre) Date: Tima: ‘SEE_
Redinguished by: {Sinature) (_“ ' ,(; 6'#&‘ [ V /:pj Data: Thme: -g
h = :ﬁﬁy\’m O3in2— nYy=2— ¢

DISTRIBUTION: Whit= with finak report, Green o File, Yellow and Pink b Chent, u ] o/ 1160 Revision




Project# _(5.2C 308 Do

WELL GAUGING DATA

Daie :—5 "r.g‘-"' O - Client C‘:_""-ff‘ i . Lt
se_(Gre Herket  SE ol bind
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of  {Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Dspthto water| Depth to well { Point; TOB
Wellld | (o) | Odor |Liquid (&) Liguid{fi){ {ml) (ft.) bottom (£.) oﬁgc‘-,
L = .
vy - | ‘/ / 20A3 1240 70 7,
N YV = ' . (
ih'll i " f /[' (_th f"’/, 7 i ]
1 i
, i~ L J ]
;’?“’J}{,"} Lf/ !{ 1 '1‘& j‘?- 70
il S 1*54‘53/ {ey 5,[," Ay nogted [

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# C2530% N/ Site: ¢, /0 prlacket St Cuklnd
Sampler: )¢ ‘JL}::\,( L& Date: 5 - S)« Lo
Well LD v} (- | Well Diameter: 2 3 (4. 6 8§
Total Well Depth; 7 "/: /o Depth to Water:  [3.22
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to; (rve ) Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd): Y8I BACH
Purge Method:  Boiler ~ | Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
“CElectric Submersible Otber, Dedicated Tubing
Other:
75  @mx__ 7 2. & Gas 4 oi ¢ L
1 CosoVolume __ Specified Volumes _ Calowlated Vohume__ |- o oter rds” 018
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
[edd [ C4n |Gl | 838 [9e ¥
oy | 644 ey | Fei” 7% [C
o:2] | CLT eS| 13 76 A9
Did well dewater?  Yes /—1\?@, Gallons actually evacuated: 2 &
Sampling Time: [ D6 o Sampling Date: 35~ 5” 2y |
Sample ILD.:  p/¢/- | Laboratory: (EF Sequoia  Other
Analyzed fog,” TPH-G BTEX MTBR TPHD Other: -
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tme Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l Post-purge: Kl
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVy

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 168D ROGERS AVE. » SAN JOSE, CA 05112.1105 » {4D8) 5TA-D556 » BAX {408) 573-7771 «
TR el—ppry

CONTRACTOR'S LICEMBE #746664




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # OLC20%. D] Site: /0 Maviet St Cadlied
ES&HIPIE].' : li-‘ﬂ Vi L-L: = “_‘L;’ Date: d_-’_; -‘.'"‘_S-— X

WellLD.: M\ -2 Well Diameter; 2 3 /ﬂz .6 8
Total Well Depth: | 4,77 4 Depth to Water: |{, ¢
Depth to Free Product: Thiclkness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Ve Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
Purge Method:  Bailer — Waterra Sampling Method: SBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middlebuorg Extraction Pump Extraclion Port
*_ABlectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
/L Qther:
= -% e 0.04 o D5,
5.2 (Gus)X = /51 G || 2 0.6 & har
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Celoulated Volume 037 Ofher radius™* 0.163
Time  |[Temp(F)| pH . Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
‘7 : 5'%’ C’ '% | & o ‘[571 i/ 4 7 -.')('3{,‘; & Oy c;/é;,,.J,.
; . - L
T ] E P = 7 s
{q st CSg € 2] P36 X7/ [ ¢ fea.-
# - T - - @ T -, Ly
L"-f((.hbb C-Jbr_? “n(-/ D ? -? ;fl} /?{

Did well dewater?  Yes (N9> Gallons actually evacuated: /¥
Sampling Time: /(@0 2 Sampling Date: 2 &~a>
Sample LD.: i g Laboratoty: @ Sequoia  Other,

i
Analyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other:

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen

D.O. (if reqd):  Pre-purge: ", Posk-pucge: "8,

O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV|. Post-purge: mV
BLAINE

TECH SERVILES. 1580 ROGERS AVE. « SAN JOSE, CA 05112-1105 » {408) 573-0555 « FaY (408) 573-7771 = CONTHACTOR'S LICEMGE 0740584



EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# @2 r 303 Du- !

SitEI (o /’F"]_,;;f-‘/‘cl'-'r;"% St Ca Z;/f’f”f"c/

Sampler: ) ve  [U [Ee 7

Date: S-K- o0

Well LD pyiy-.% Well Diemeter: 2 3 (4° 6 8
Total Well Depth: [4. 7& Depth to Water: }{.)
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (WC/  Gmie  |D.O.Metet (if reqd): YsI HACH
Furge Method: Bailer Waterrn Sampling Method: ~Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Middlebwg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
7Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
: " 0.04 4" 0.45
£S5 @umx___ 2 - /6.5 emsl A
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Celoulated Volume . Frotus 78,
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
[eiss | 36168 | cof | a7 G
e de | LS G 576 (&/{7 [
forg2 | (G, 6T Lo 59 4
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁE/ Gallons actually evacunated: /g/
Sampling Time: ("1 4 7 Sampling Date: 3+ §- o)
Sample LD.: yhw-J Laboratory: (fi?f;) Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: M‘, TPH-D  Qther:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE - TPH-D Other:
D.Q. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: e, Post-purge: i
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: wV Post-purge: mVv

BLAINE

JECH SERVICES.. 16B0 RUGERS AVE, » SAN JOBE, CA 05112-1105 » (408} 573-D555 = FaX |408) 573.7771 =
I S

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE RT46684




Client gq,m-‘f&

[
WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND

Inspection Date

REPAIR ORDER
3 .-—@'-'09-

[4

Inspected By Dave.  LWa [ Ler

Site Address __é? (0 Mac }'ﬁ /, S‘f"' ok lond

1. Lid on box? 6. Casing secure?

2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cut level?

3. Lid bolts misslng? 8. Debris in wellbax?

4. Uid balls siipped? 9. Wallbox is loo far above grade?
5. Lid ses! intact? _ |10. Wellbox is too far below grade?

11. Wellbox is eritshed/damaged?

12. Waler standing in wallbnx?

12a. Slanding ahove the lop of casing?
12b. Standing below the top of caging?
120, Water even wilh the top of casing?
13. Well cop present?

14, Weli cap found secure?

16. Well cap functional?

16. Can cap ba pulled looze?
17. Can cap sed out walar?
18. Padlock presant?

19. Padlock functional?

E' Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencles you were able fo correct.

“Well LD, Deficiency

Correcfive Action Taken

Note below all defiencles that could not be corrected and stilt need to be correctad.

Weli 1.D, Persisting Deficlency

BTS Office assigns or
defers Correction to:

Date Dale
assigned  comecled




ATTACHMENT B
Vapor Sample Analytical Laboratory Reports



KIFF Report Number : 24738
Date : 2/15/2002
ANALYTICAL vic

Jaquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Air Sample

Project Name : 610 MARKET ST., OAKLAND
Project Nurmnber : 244-0594-006

P.O. Number : 98995750

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

i
oel Kiff

v

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



I{irr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 610 MARKET ST., OAKLAND
Project Number : 244-0594-006

Report Number ; 24738

Date: 2/15/2002

Sample : T-2 Matrix : Air Lab Number : 24738-01
Sample Date :2/12/2002
Method ]

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 24 33 ppmv EPA 8260B 211412002
Toluene 43 3.3 ppmyv EPA 8260B 211472002
Ethylbenzene <3.3 3.3 ppmv EPA 8260B 2/14/2002
Total Xylenes <33 3.3 ppmv EPA 8260B 211412002
Methyl-t-butyl ether 990 6.7 ppmv EPA 8260B 2/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline 4800 330 ppmv EPA 82608 2/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 211412002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 81.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 21472002

e

Approved By: Jfﬁél Kift ||
1
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&@0



KIFF ANALYTICAL

720 Olve Drive, Suita D
Davis, CA 95615

EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

Equiva Project Manager to be involced: B_. m

SINFERING

mmﬂﬂﬂﬂ DATE: Z;ﬁ ‘z/’/t"(

(530) 287-4800  (530) 297-4808 fax [ crit ks
JEARP LG COMPARY LK GODET SITE ADDRESS (sl w1 CIyE
cametip blp MARKETl oL, OMaAr0 |
| ADORESS: - JEDF DCLIVERABLE 10 {Hesponalie Pasty of Doogrmse): G- EaAL:
it Yo 4., A |, CA 460D r“
PROJECT OONTACT (Hardoopy of PDF Repottio):
3. Jerips o=
TELEPHOML: FAX: TMAL:
510 410 HAL |10 M8 4170 A3spefeme BN, o Rowsrens fonung |
TURNARGUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS):
H.mmvs [ soars [J 72 Hours [J 48 Hours £ 24 Hours [J LESS THAN 24 HOURS REGUESTED ANALYSIS
(3 A - Rwoce REPORT FORMAT [ usT aceNcy; g - R -~ A
GO/MS MTBE CONFIAMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST par BOAING ALL é 3;, é & g g 5 FIELD NOTES:
[GPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: . CHECK BOX IF &DD IS NEEDED I | zla § 2 - é =iz e: g ContainerPreservative
- § 7lE E M ERE AN 5 5 or PID Readinga
% 2|18l g g ~|1212i7|" £ E or Labaratory Notes
{BHHEARHITIRHHHHARHEL
= ) _~ [ | O
=l |5(E|2]§ ﬁﬁﬁ';as;sg | |
ARHHHHHEBHEBHHHHRLBL
SAMPLING vaor | ] 0% 2(s|213 < |3iF|8lglgls 2 ' u ITEMPERATURE ON RECEIFT &8
Fleld Sample Identificetion  [——rr—met wamx | oo | & E E E § ﬁ_ :/g|& § ?- e85 E g E
quishegCy: Signanwe) Recaived by (Signature) Diata: Trre:
- M//’// gcu_a\re_ex Loc_o.:.(—x_a-,.\ 7"{1 ‘C—/D‘Z« (O (S gt
Aylinquished by: @ /" L™ ( Reaved hy: {Sigrature) Data; Time:
Radinquishad by: (Egndm) Data: Thrw:
O\ 1A~ 167

DISTRIBUTION: Whits with final repon, Graen to File, Yekow and Pink io Cliant.

U ’Mfk,%#w&@u‘ _

1014/00 A wvision

QRO Graphie (714) BoB.8702



IF F Report Number : 25099
Date : 3/11/02

ANALYTICAL cie

Stephan Bork

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th St. Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Air Sample

Project Name : 610 Market §t. Qakland, Ca
Project Number ; 244-0594-006

P.O. Number: 98995750

Dear Mr. Bork,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

AT

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 25089

IF F Date: 3/11/02

ANALYTICAL e

Project Name : 610 Market St. Oakland, Ca
Project Number : 244-0594-006

Sample : T-2 Matrix : Air Lab Number : 25099-01
Sample Date :3/1/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 15 3.3 ppmv EPA 82608 3/3/02
Toluene <33 3.3 ppmv EPA 8260B 3/3/02
Ethylbenzene <33 3.3 ppmv EPA 82608 3/3/02
Total Xylenes 5.0 33 ppmy EPA 82608 3/3/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1100 6.7 ppmv EPA 8260B 3/3/02
TPH as Gasoline 2600 330 ppmyv EPA 8260B 3/3/102
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/3/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA B260B 3/3/02

Sl A

Appraved By: Jigr.?l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297—4@




Kl ANALY HHUAL i
ALYITG | EQUIVA Services LLC Cham Of Custody Record AS5044
Equiva Project Manager to be Invoiced: ASSEDRINY '
720 Olive Driva, Suits [ Exivig /(@tc " ﬁ_o J('Yﬂf\ DATE: 3—{ —0 a
Davis, CA 856186 : . .
PAGE; _| of _L
(530) 297-4800  (530) 297-4803 fax
[SANFLIG COLPANY: SITE ADDRESS (Sirest and City) b ;
Cambrla Envlronmental Technology &to S £, 6%. C[ur |
. - DEL TO (Rewpownitla Party of Designaal: PHONE MO.; E-MAL! .
ééé% %éé SE. Lmereville Ce ‘ to
Flardoopy ﬂ-wms - wo~3 3 ‘1"1
A an , ‘ k . [~ SR RER P - ;
(é- 2o-0 s’m—%zw—ql 70 Srm‘\ yf G\ILL '
| TURNAROUNE TIME (BUSINESS DAYS): ’ ~T
E%so pays [ soavs [ 72 Hours [[] 43 Hours [ 24 Hours ] LESS THAN 24 HOURS ) . REQUESTED ANALYSIS
Ow-r REPORT FORMAT [ usY Asene; a =
WacB N . a 8 sl - .
GEMS MTEE CONPIRMATION: HIGHEST - HIGHEST per BORING AL . 218 ele a{~ a B FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS OR NOTES: TEMPERAT URE ON RECEIFT c-l_ : U E é wl|al. 2 l g g Gontalnen ,m'.'m.ﬂn
) ) g E‘ | § =13 5 E E' g 5 % £ or PID Readings
. 3 2 § d g E 3 g 213 ‘; é 5 2 or Lehoratory Hotas
, ¥ slal(z]_| |8 5| E 7 '
Repot b fesu s tn PPMV £ |slafe|B g%‘% NEEAHH I |
- - MBHHURHHHHEAEHH R a
~ b - F il [ - r A - 4 fat
Field Sample Identlfication SAMPLING | iy | Moor |z (| 8 | 8 ?g HHHEHEY 2|E|Z § : & [TUST REFORTING REGURED | |
P DATE | TIME conr. | 1 | B E E ciju 2| IL[(S|E(S|E[(f|2]8 3 £ i
T-2 o bimlary | U TK[LTY . o\ .‘
L.
R-l'nqudud by {Signakurs) Racaivad by ﬁ;ndurl)r . Dats: / / Thrw' s
. 3/6 52% gL
Aslinquished by, {Signatss] - Flaceivad by: (3 gnamire) - n-? di e \ % _‘
Aeinguished by Sigaature) T == — g \.
— %ﬂ Zrmq / Free AnAcTTeAc 03 /o2./02 \Ta3 3 !
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Kl FF Report Number: 26003
Date: 4/29/02
ANALYTICAL tic

Stephan Bork

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th St. Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Air Sample

Project Name . 610 Market St. Qakland, Ca
Project Number : 244-0594-006

P.O. Number : 98995750

Dear Mr. Bork,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

ih

jo}el Kift

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 93616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 26003
I FF Date: 4/29/02
ANALYTICAL tic
Project Name : 610 Market St. Oakland, Ca
Project Number : 244-0594-006
Sample : T-2 Matrix ; Air Lab Number : 26003-01
Sample Date :4/19/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 8.6 4.0 ppmy EPA 8260B 4/20/02
Toluene <4.0 4.0 ppmy EPA 8260B 4/20/02
Ethylbenzene <40 4.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 4/20/02
Total Xylenes <4.0 4.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 4720102
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1600 8.0 ppmy EFA 82608 4720402
TPH as Gasoline 2600 400 ppmv EPA 8260B 4/20/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4120102
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 82608 4/20/02

J
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—45

Approved By:

i

:

Kiff f|



NICE AL T § M, SHEL:I ch.a in
Shell Pro]oet Manager to be Involced:

720 Ofive Drive, Sufte D Kaser, Pettyno-
Davis, CA 95616 CHTEA RIS
(530) 207:4800  (530) 2974803 fax| IEXSHIREOBIRN:
m 56 Co
[ ny Tech _
[[L]q ééfé S:[ Cekland (e _
PMGTE T Sn-“120- 0070 Ay~ o5q4-»
oiir] -yg0- | Senmwv  Gilg
TURNAROUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS):
[N s00avs [ s0avs 01 72 owrs £1 4evours £ 24 Hours [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYStS
1 14 - Rwics REPORT FORMAT [T ST AGENCY, ) & & 7 -
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING Y % §, é e g g 3 FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX If EOD 1S NOT NEEDED 1] | alg 313 wisl |2 g : ContainarPreservative
- P - E E 'E_ g r
&p.ﬁ‘ tesulle 1 PPMVY i % g §, g -E < g 3|3 g é 3 or:__':::"m'“"'g'm
E Eaég Eiﬁagégéi i
ARHHHUABHHBHEHHLHIBHE
T dMHHHHHAEHHHHAHHERHEE
Noor | - 2 : W [TEMPERATURE ON REDEIPT & |
ey w—n e e A H A HHHBHHHB R HHEHEE
T o Smjaic | V| X XA — O\
i' TSignaime Raceved by: Egnans) Dria: Tome:
oq O .40
T X 3 Tlacaived by: (SignatLre) Data: 20 ;\ Tm:\ 3
P Lm' _ .. L&Z Flaceived by: fSignanay - L TFL Cobe: T
oo o
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DISTEEUTION: White withffisd raport, Grasn 1o Fla, Yekow and Pink s Cllent, 101 8/00 vision

QAQ Graphin (714 298-9702



lF F Report Number : 26223
Date : 5/9/02
ANALYTICAL wie

Stephan Bork

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th St. Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Air Sample

Project Name : 610 Market St. Oakland, Ca
Project Number : 244-0594-006

P.O. Number: 98995756

Dear Mr. Bork,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

A
ok

Joe! Kiff
i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Project Name : 610 Market St. Oakland, Ca

Project Number : 244-0594-006

Report Number: 26223

Date: 5/9/02

Sample : T-2 Matrix : Air Lab Number : 26223-01
Sample Date :5/3/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 23 2.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 5/5/02
Toluene <20 20 ppmy EPA 3260B 5/5/02
Ethylbenzene <20 2.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 515102
Total Xylenes <20 2.0 ppmy EFA 8260B 5/5/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether 600 4.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 5/5/02
TPH as Gasoline 1300 200 ppmyv EPA 82608 5/5/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/5/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/5/02

Tl L

Approved By: J c?l Kiff w
i
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




